

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GERHARD HOJAN,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC13-2422

MICHAEL D. CREWS,
Secretary, Florida Department
of Corrections,

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LISA-MARIE LERNER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO. 698271
1515 NORTH FLAGLER DRIVE
9TH FLOOR
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33401
(561) 837-5000
(561) 837-5108

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT:

HOJAN WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ON DIRECT APPEAL.....5

 A. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON APPEAL ANY ISSUE WITH REGARD TO THE FASHION IN WHICH THE JURY WAS CHOSEN (Restated)7

 B. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE A NON-MERITORIOUS CLAIM OF A WILLIAMS RULE VIOLATION (Restated).....17

 C. APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PLACE THIS COURT ON NOTICE OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IN MICKEL V. STATE, 929 So.2d 1192 (FLA. 4th DCA 2006), HOJAN’S CO-DEFENDANT’S CASE (Restated).....20

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF FONT25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Armstrong v. State,
862 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2003) 6, 7, 19

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986)16

Carmichael v. State,
715 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1998)14

Ferguson v. Singletary,
632 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1993)6

Goney v. State,
691 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)15

Groover v. Singletary,
656 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1995)5

Hojan v. State,
3 So.3d 1204 (Fla. 2009) 3, 4, 19

Holland v. State,
916 So.2d 750 (Fla. 2005)7

Jefferson v. State,
595 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1992)14

Jones v. Barnes,
463 U.S. 745 (1983)7

Lawrence v. State,
846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)22

<u>Mickel v. State,</u> 929 So.2d 1192 (FLA. 4th DCA 2006)	passim
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	13
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	14, 15
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	7
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	18
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	7, 15
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma,</u> 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	14
<u>Rutherford v. Moore,</u> 774 So.2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	5, 16, 19
<u>State v. Melendez,</u> 244 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	15
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6
<u>U.S. v. Martinez-Salazar,</u> 120 S.Ct. 774 (2000).....	14
<u>Valle v. Moore,</u> 837 So.2d 905 (Fla. 2002)	6, 7, 8

Walls v. State,
926 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)6

Williams v. State,
110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)18

STATUTES

§90.402, Florida Statutes18

§90.403, Florida Statutes (2012).....18

§921.141(6)(e), Florida Statutes 21, 22

§90.404(2)(c)(1), Florida Statutes.....18

§90.404(2), Florida Statutes.....18

RULES

Rule 3.851, Fla. R.Crim. P.....4

Rule 3.180(4), Fla. R.Crim. P13

Rule 3.180, Fla. R.Crim. P..... 13, 15
